2.3.4 UEVs of firewood and charcoal

As part of the calculations for PP, the UEVs of firewood and charcoal are calculated. For charcoal, the
estimate is based on an interview with a charcoal producer and a chainsaw operator. The UEVs are
estimated to 3.06E+11 sej/kg and 2.09E+12 sej/kg, for firewood and charcoal, respectively, excluding
labour, and 3.70E+11 sej/kg and 2.17E+12 sej/kg, respectively, including labour. These calculations
are shown in the Supplementary Material.

2.4 Sensitivity analysis

We evaluate the sensitivity of emergy indicator results to selected parameter values. We compare
reference model assumptions with two alternative sets of values for five parameters, designated
‘More inputs, non-renewable imported wood’ and ‘Less inputs, renewable imported wood’ (Table 1).
Results from the sensitivity analysis are presented as UEV and Global Renewability Fraction ranges
for each technology option.

Table 1. Parameter value changes in the sensitivity analysis.

Technology
option

Parameter More inputs,
non-renewable
imported wood

Reference model
parameter values

Less inputs,
renewable
imported wood

All Labour inputs + 30% Present practice – 30%

All Global Ren. Fraction of wood 0% 50% 100%

HH biogas Conversion efficiency 30% 43% 52%

Village biogas Conversion efficiency 35% 50% 55%

Agroforestry Soil loss reduction 61% 87% 100%

Page 111

Sustainability 2016, 8, x

3. Results

The assessment of technology options leads to profiles that include outputs, ability to cycle
nutrients and reduce soil loss and labour requirements. The emergy indicators for resource use
efficiency and renewability are presented with and without labour inputs. Full emergy tables and
calculation notes are available in the Supplementary Material.

3.1 Mass balance and labour inputs

3.1.1 Present practice

Production outputs of 55 tons (dry matter) of food and 79 GJ of end-use thermal energy are
obtained using approximately 3,200 kg of synthetic fertiliser, 18 tons of soil organic carbon, 67 tons

[…]

purchased energy input, i.e., increased efficiency, increased material standard of living (MSOL) reflected in
higher resource use per labour input, and autonomy similar to Reference. The Brown Tech scenario envisions
lower MSOL, increased resource and labour use per input, lower renewability and increased centralisation
reflected in decreased autonomy. The Lifeboats scenario pictures radically reduced MSOL, inefficient
production and very low availability of external inputs. Renewability is assumed to increase, since renewable
energy inputs will constitute a higher fraction of the economy. The Earth Stewards scenario considers a
reduction in MSOL, higher resource use per unit and a fully renewable production. With the exception of the
Green Tech scenario, the general expectation is one of increased resource use in production and reduced access
to resources and the amount of resources appropriated per person (the resource cost of labour).

Table 1 Modelling parameters for inputs in Emergy Assessment under reference and four future scenario
conditions based on the four narratives

Reference
Green

tech

Brown

tech

Life-

boats

Earth

stewards

Input quantity, relative to reference conditions

(αc,s)

- Amount of Indirect Labour (IL) - 100% 150% 500% 200%

UEV of inputs, relative to reference conditions (βc,s)

- Fossil Fuels, their Derivatives, Metals, Minerals (M) - 50% 200% 300% 200%

- On-site Renewables (OR) - 100% 100% 100% 100%

- Biological material (SR) - 50% 200% 300% 200%

- Direct Labour (DL) and Indirect Labour (IL) - 200% 50% 10% 50%

Global Renewability Fraction (%Rglobal,c,s)

- Fossil Fuels, their Derivatives, Metals, Minerals (M) 5% a 50% 1% 50% 100%

- On-site Renewables (OR) 100% b 100% 100% 100% 100%

- Biological material (SR) 50% c 100% 1% 100% 100%

- Direct Labour (DL) and Indirect Labour (IL) 16% d 50% 5% 50% 100%

Local Supply Fraction (%Localc,s)

- Fossil Fuels, their Derivatives, Metals, Minerals (M) 0% c 0% 0% 100% 100%

- On-site Renewables (OR) 100% b 100% 100% 100% 100%

- Biological material (SR) 50% c 50% 10% 100% 100%

- Direct Labour (DL) 100% c 100% 100% 100% 100%

- Indirect Labour (IL) 0% c 0% 0% 0% 0%
a: Cavalett et al. (2006), b: By definition, c: Assumption, d: Brown and Ulgiati (2011). For α and β, the
parameter values are given as percentages of the reference values which vary within each category.

Input quantities are generally expected to remain fixed when performing a scenario analysis. Adjusting
input quantities by αc implies using a different technology or in other ways alter the defining characteristics of

Page 178

a studied system and this is not the aim of scenario analysis. An exception is indirect labour. The increased
indirect labour input in Brown tech, Lifeboats and Earth stewards reflects that external inputs are generally